Investment securities 94,939,463 79,102,323 136,978,826 7,277,468 318,298,080

Other assets 30,708,304 1,163,811 – – 31,872,115

Total financial assets 4,801,150,373 344,395,881 144,476,638 7,277,468 5,297,300,360

Liabilities

Deposits from banks 209,204,815 – – – 209,204,815

Derivative financial instruments 34,788,386 963,815 – – 35,752,201

Due to customers 4,782,342,644 352,312 – – 4,782,694,956

Other liabilities 59,272,495 – – – 59,272,495

Total financial liabilities 5,085,608,340 1,316,127 – – 5,086,924,467

Net (284,457,967) 343,079,754 144,476,638 7,277,468 210,375,893

Off-balance sheet – – – – –

Net exposure (284,457,967) 343,079,754 144,476,638 7,277,468 210,375,893

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements
Section VI: Financial risk management

Annual Report 2019  Financial Report

72

H3 Sensitivity analysis on foreign exchange rate risk and interest rate risk

a Analysis of sensitivity to foreign exchange risk
A sensitivity analysis has been performed on the basis of a 5.0% variation of CHF currency against USD, EUR and all other
currencies as this is considered as reasonably possible.

in CHF thousand

As at 31 December 2019 Sensitivity analysis

+ 5% variation USD EUR Others

Net impact before income tax expense 59 32 93

– 5% variation

Net impact before income tax expense (59) (32) (93)

in CHF thousand

As at 31 December 2018 Sensitivity analysis

+ 5% variation USD EUR Others

Net impact before income tax expense 32 – (138)

– 5% variation

Net impact before income tax expense (32) – 138

The sensitivity analysis assumes normal market conditions, in particular with regard to liquidity and volatility and factors
that automatic close-out system used by the Group for leveraged product offering povides sufficient degree of protection
to eliminate the risk that client losses exceed margin deposits. The sensitivity analysis did not result materialy in other
changes in equity (2018: unchanged).

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements
Section VI: Financial risk management

Annual Report 2019  Financial Report

73

H3 Sensitivity analysis on foreign exchange rate risk and interest rate risk (continued)

[…]

for the assumed change in interest rates as well as the fluctuations in the net present value of positions brought about by
interest rates.

The results of the sensitivity analysis may be dependent on the negative interest environment and related decisions made
by the Group with regard to their repercussion on client accounts conditions.

H4 Equity market risk
Equity market risk arises from trading assets, investment
securities (FVTPL) and certain contract for differences (de-
rivative financial instruments) offered to clients.

Trading assets mainly comprise of units in investment
funds mainly invested in stocks included in major stock
indices and a portfolio of equities listed on the SIX Swiss
Exchange.

Contract for differences (derivative financial instruments)
are based on underlying stock indices on world stock mar-
kets. As not all of these products can be processed on
agency model trades, the Group uses future contracts to
hedge CFD positions on a net basis.

Sensitivity analysis

– 100 basis points + 100 basis points

in CHF thousand

As at 31 December 2019
Income statement

(profitability effect)
Equity (net present

value effect)
Income statement

(profitability effect)
Equity (net present

value effect)

CHF 1,331 39 9,948 (38)

EUR (303) 7 7,167 (6)

USD (11,574) 2 7,828 (2)

Others (3,549) – 2,895 –

Total impact before income tax expense (14,095) 48 27,838 (46)

Income tax expense 1,973 – (3,897) –

Total impact after income tax expense (12,122) 48 23,941 (46)

As at 31 December 2018 (26,534) 113 22,344 (112)

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements
Section VI: Financial risk management

Annual Report 2019  Financial Report

74

H5 Issuer credit risk
Issuer credit risk represents exposure to changes in the
creditworthiness of individual issuers or groups of issuers.
The Group investment securities portfolio is exposed to is-
suer credit risk where the value of an asset may be adversely
impacted by changes in the levels of credit spreads.

H6 Market liquidity risk
Market liquidity risk represents the risk that the level of ex-
pected market activity changes dramatically and, in certain